R

TENSION BRACKET

_23_



BT
TENS [ON BRACKET

HRES|EH
No | PARTS No| QTY A DESCRIPTION
1 140431 NEEZ TENSION BRACKET
2 | B158768 | 3 |FAFIRE > TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 | 40431-02| 1 | %574 TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 1 | E—FEW TENSION STUD (FIRST, A)
5 {31012 1 | E—8EF4#B) TENSION STUD (FIRST, B)
6 | 10652 2 | E—RAFESY TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
7 | 20224 4 | E—AFMm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
8 |20226-01| 2 |i@&ERTY4 TENSION SPRING
9 | 20225 2 | E—HAFO—-Lv TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
10 | B145446 | 4 | %FFm TENSION DISC
11 | B159805 | 2 | AFFmiwz TENSION DISC PRESSER
12 | BSO7490 | 2 |:@&XTY 4 TENSION SPRING
13 | 28206 2 |O—Lvy R Fysi— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
14 [B149566 | 2 |O—Lw b+ v b+ REGULATING THUMB NUT
15 | 40451 1 | RFAFH TENSION STUD
16 | 60148 1 | R EHEEY (8) TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
17 | 4045201 1 | R BHHEEY (K) TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
18 | 40434 1 | £ 2501 TENSION RELEASING PLATE
19 | 19422 2 | R HHIEERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
20 | 40463 1 | %BIXTY o584 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
21 | 10689 1 | &RBIATYy THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
22 | 16411 1 | &BIXFTY 24 @D THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
23 | 10694 2 | —Em THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
24 | 40462 1 | ZEmitsHHl SCREW  3/32X56  L=13.2
25 | 16413 1 [ZEmMY v v —<XK) WASHER (LARGE)
26 | 16414 1 | ZEmM7 v v —UN) WASHER (SMALL)
27 | 16419 1 | AT T Hhn— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
28 | 8103 1 | ATV Fhni—kHal SCREW  11/64X40  L|=3.5
29 | 16418 1 | AT TREHS— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
30 | 19534 1 |a—Lw by b THUMB NUT 1/32X32
3118103 2 | RATY VTR hS—1EHR L SCREW 11/64X40  L=3.5
32 | 40452C 1 |SAFiIR (48) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
33110720 1 | {B3HE (K) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
34 | 4221 1| sz OIL WICK RETAINER
35 | 6604 1 [ESfRziEHhl SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
36 | 10690 1 | RBIRTY T2+ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
37 | 8100 1 | #BIRTYTZHh1T SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
38 | 34042-TA| 1 | %F\F 48 THREAD GUIDE
39 | 10545 1 | X&RBEHR L SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
40 | 11142 1 | K&BEHRLD Y v — WASHER

_24_




78

LUBRICATION

m25_




pEbics

LUBRICATION
MaEsS| B8

No | PARTS No| QTY ma DESCRIPTION
1 130210C 1 |t ==1F1-7" GB) (7-LZRRFE) 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 131129 1 [#Z RETAINER

3 | 6333 1 | #AEHRLE SCREW  9/64X40 [=6.5

4 |34107C 1 |t =W1-7" ($B) (Fé&hai/ RS A 2JLE) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

5 131129 1 |#A RETAINER

6 | 6333 1 [z EHHRL SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5

1 | 15508 1 [z RETAINER

8 | 6333 1 [ xEDHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

9 |30212C 1 [ 6 =027 ($B) GEYEHA 2 ILE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C 1 | B ==0F2-7" (RB) (F#$R A 2L () A)|0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

11 | 15087 1 [z RETAINER

12 | 6333 1 [#ztksHhl SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
13 | 40135C 1 |t ==0F2-7 () (INwH Sy 4—FE) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 | 15087 1 |z RETAINER

151 6333 1 [z EHHLE SCREW  9/64X40 1=6.5
16 | 14907 1 (A9 ey BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17111106 1 |[A9yVHE Y DLk OIL FELT

18111108 1 | Ry Faeo21E6Hh0 SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
19 | 11069 4 |EVEALLTTILE OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 111071 2 | EVERA S LRy T PACKING

21| 11070 2 | EYEA S LR OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X%28
22 | 11080 1 | F&ARI () 2L+ 0IL FELT

23111069 1 | FT#AZII (Ff) 2Lk OIL FELT

24 | 11085 1 | FéhAZIL (PR 7T MR 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25| 11069 1 | TéhA %)L (FfE-B) 2T+ 0IL FELT

26 | 11085 1 | FTEAAZIL (PRE-FH) ZI)L MHE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27111069 2 |\ HL Yy — TJI)bk OIL FELT

28 [ 11085 2 | N\vHv sy E— I Eg OIL STOP SCREW 1/16X28
29 | 15034C 1 | Ex—LFa—7 @ ($) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_28._




BOBBIN WINDER

RES

_27_



REE

BOBBIN WINDER

HRBES|BR
No | PARTS No| QTY o DESCRIPTION
1 | 60571 1 | REBEZLA— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 | 1 | HE=L A" —1tHRL SCREW M4X0.7  1=8.0
3 [B026040 | 1 | HEB=L A A—1tHHa L7 v v— | WASHER
4 | 40126 1 | pEZah BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 | 40125C 1 | H&FZ=E (4 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 1 | &=k BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 2 | REEEATI Y BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 1 | pf=xs BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | B012400 | 2 | A#HE=HIEHHL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
10 | 40129 1 | REEdLEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 1| A= Podh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 |BS25413 | 1 | H#ESLA—8h (F) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13| 40128 1 | REEAR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 | 1 | &= T v v— WASHER
15 | B048060 | 1 | & =midhit Hin RETAINING RING
16 [ BS23651 | 1 | %&EEfitHA L SET SCREW  M6X0.75  1=6.0
17 | 40137 1 | REERL/AR SPRING
18 | 25632 1 | REB=Z Fy/i—hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 1=30.0
19 | 4135 1 | REERA Py/iAi—F v b NUT
20 [ BS51262 | 1 |IF2 Y &ITHk BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21|BS25478 | 1 | 81U AR KNIFE
22 | 25633 1 | &Y AR EDHRLE SCREW
23 | 35994 1 | RIYARE Y PIN
24 | BS38736 | 1 | R&EZTHF H) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 | 1 | & =RT4E BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | 1 | REZFTHFAER BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | 2 | & =3Fm BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 1 | R&EEFHF AR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 | B108265 | 1 | RE=R/HFF v b+ THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 1 | #&EFHAFIEOHRLE SET SCREW  M4X0.7  [=5.0
31| 40138 1 | {EFEH w3 rdA RUBBER
32 | 28206 1 |B—Ly bR EysR— THUMB NUT WASHER
33111142 1 | %Y ATy v— WASHER
34 | 40132 1 | R&EZTHEHR AR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 | 37532 1 | #&EFHREHRARLEDL SCREW  M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 | 31017 1 | R&Z=HEHRL SCREW  M3X0.5 1=4.0

_28_




& 1
ACCESSORIES 1

W S
SP ses

3

24 <

|
A =d

® OO Gummrs

_29._.



FlEm 1
ACCESSORIES 1

HaEs | BY
No | PARTS No | QTY T DESCRIPTION
1 | 25634 1 | #B8 R ACCESSORIES PACK
2 | N1719 6 | # DPX5 #19 NEEDLE DPX5  #19
3 | 15041 6 | RE> BOBBIN
4 | 11169-A 2 | vk MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 4 | oo kRl SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 2 | sovevoBit MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 4 | &7 NAIL
9 | 11196 1 Ertw bk TWEEZERS
10 | 40142 1 | TRy ZL2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11 | 19462 1 | AHRLF 10X DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 1 | s34 (6X7 mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13 | 10747 1 | R"RBLF (/16 4 2F) WRENCH ( 1/16 )
14 | 19456 1 | A"BLYF (2 21)) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
15 | 19457-A 1 | "BLYF (2.5 21) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 1 | &"\BLF 3 321)) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
17 | 19459 1 | RALVF 4 =) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
18 | 19460 1 | &x"BLYF (B 2Y)) WRENCH (5 mm )
19 | 19473 1 | +FEKSq4/1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
20 | 8121 1 KSA8— (/) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
2118120 1 KSA/8—  (dh) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
22 | 8118 1 FS4 /18—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
23 | 8124 1 T UhN— MACHINE COVER
24 | 35254 1 | #ITEY + THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25| 8125 1 | BEL OILER
26 |1 11193 1 | 0IL
27 | 40397 1 | SR (5E) HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 34795 2 | a—F+—%+ (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 2 | a—+—%1+ (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 | 25676C 1 | Rz () DRIP PAN COMP.
31 | 25676 1| H= DRIP PAN
32 | B081007 1 | mtzoy >y 0-RING
33 | B140518 1 | e DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 1 | BEFFatrs KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 | 30601 2 | BEEFFatBithL SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0
36 | 25671 1 | BEFFa KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37 | 19403 1 | BEFFaBERl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.9
38 | 25674 1 | EfE JOINT CONNECTING ROD
39 | 25677 2 | Caqrk JOINT
40 | 11412 2 | EEEES Y NUT M6X1
41 | 24681 2 | TaqvbFryt NUT 1/4X28
42 | 23309 2 | PaqrrESE SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 1 | aq4 > hEE KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 | 28058 1 | PaqsvrEKELERC SCREW M6X1 L=12.0
45 | 19464-08A| 2 | BLEHFR b wsi— KNEE LIFTER STOPPER
46 | 19464-05A1 1 | BEHFRA bwsi—ikfa C KNEE LIFTER STOPPER SCREW M8X1.25
47 | 34800 1 | BEFRLAR SPRING
48 | 37288 1 | BEFRELARILERLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.0
49 | 36426 1 | AR—H— SPACER (t=0.1)
50 | 34802 1 | BEFSELDH RETAINING RING
51 | 34798 1 | BES#E KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 1 | BEFESE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
53 | 37313 1 | BEFESFEHRLC SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0
54 | 37314 1 | BEHFIITEh KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55 | 37318C 1 | BTy b (48) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.

._30_




2
ACCESSORIES 2

/& an

,31*



TlEdé 2

ACCESSORIES 2

HaEs | BH
No [ PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 40112C T | NILEA—F (KD BELT GUARD COMP.
2 140112-01] 1 | NI FH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 | 28138 2 | NILEA—F (A) EHRL SCREW MEX1 L=10.0
4 |1 10599 2 | EHRLETyrv— WASHER
5140112-02| 1 | NILEA—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 2 | RILEA—F (B) kHRl SCREW MEX1 L=10.0
7 110599 2 | DL IY 2yv— WASHER
8 | 37288 2 | NILbA—F (B) EERL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
9 |140112-03] 1 | NI KH—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 | 37288 3 | A FH—F (C) ikl SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
11 140112-04| 1 | N +H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 | 15081 2 | SN +H—F (D) Xl WOOD SCREW
13 [ 11142 2 | KRLDvyiy— WASHER
14 1 11830 1 | SILEA—F (D) Y24l THUMB SCREW
15 | 40112 1 | NI +A—F () BELT GUARD COMP.

_32_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13—-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp./

tAO—ID RS
T273-0018 FE R MIBTHHRE2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPEE:E :050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co,jp
(EREX)
Parts No. PB46730 (0611)



